interfere with Executive’s obligations, duties, and responsibilities to the Company as outlined in this Agreement, including, but not limited to, those in Section 2.1.

 
3. Compensation.
 

3.1. Base Salary. The Company shall pay Executive an annual base salary of four hundred and fifty-six thousand dollars ($456,000) in bi-monthly installments (the “Base
Salary”), less applicable taxes and withholdings, and paid in accordance with the Company’s customary payroll practices and procedures for all Company’s
employees, and applicable wage payment laws.

 
3.2. Bonuses.

[...]

disability plan, or if there is no such plan, Executive’s inability, due to physical or mental incapacity, to perform the essential functions of Executive’s job, with or
without reasonable accommodation, for one hundred eighty (180) days out of any three hundred sixty-five (365) day period Any question as to the existence of
Executive’s Disability as to which Executive and the Company cannot agree shall be determined in writing by a qualified independent physician mutually acceptable
to Executive and the Company. If Executive and the Company cannot agree on a qualified independent physician, each shall appoint such a physician, and those two